SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 1709/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 10/12/2013 in CWP No. 7214/2013 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH AND ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SANJAY KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(with interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 5010/2015

(With Office Report)

Date: 01/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suryanaraya Singh, Addl.AG Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R $\,$

 $SLP\left(C\right)$ No.1709 of 2015 to be heard along with SLP(C) No.5010 of 2015.

Copy of the SLP(C) No.1709 of 2015 be supplied to the Counsel for Respondent during the course of the day.

Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks.

Learned Counsel for Respondent relies on the judgment in <u>Govind Prakash Verma</u> vs. <u>L.I.C.</u> (2005) 10 SCC 289.

List on a non-miscellaneous day in the month of September, 2015.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI) COURT MASTER